EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 6<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 15, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja Hon. John Paul E. Erlano Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. Hon. Danilo E. Enaje Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV Hon. Aiza E. Encinares Hon. Ramon E. Entico Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Liga ng mga Barangay President

## ABSENT: NONE

## RESOLUTION NO. 133 S 2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE SOCIAL SECURITY SYSTEM (SSS), SORSOGON BRANCH, WITH REGARDS TO THE IMPLEMENENTATION OF THE EXPANDED SOCIAL SECURITY SYSTEM (SSS) SELF-EMPLOYED PROGRAM IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF GUBAT, SORSOGON

WHEREAS, the local government unit of Gubat, Sorsogon desires to implement and/or adopt the compulsory coverage of the Contractual and Job Order Personnel under the Extended SSS Self-Employed Program;

WHEREAS, this Extended SSS Self-Employed Program is in pursuance to the mandates of Social Security System (SSS) Law to provide social security protection to the Contractual and Job Order personnel against the hazards of disability, sickness, maternity, old age, death and other contingencies while under the employ of this local government unit;

WHEREAS, the implementation of the program enables this municipality to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Social Security System (SSS), Sorsogon Branch, to define its participation and responsibility to the said undertaking;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. John Paul E. Erlano, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Social Security System (SSS), Sorsogon Branch, with regards to the implementation of the Expanded SSS Self-Employed Program in the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished the Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon, Mr. Alberto R. Bonafe, Jr., SSS Branch Head, Jomil Enterprise Bldg., Quezon St., Polvorista, City, and to all offices concerned for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

\_\_\_\_\_

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer